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1.

Introduction

1.

The Policing Protocol Order 2011, which came into force on January 16th 2012,
states that “the Police and Crime Commissioner is the recipient of all funding,
including the government grant and precept and other sources of income, related
to policing and crime reduction and all funding for a force must come via the
Commissioner”.

1.2 In Cambridgeshire, police funding comes from three main sources.
 Central government grant
57%
 Local council tax (precept)
41%
 Other grants to support victims of crime
1%
1.3 The Police and Crime Commissioner has a statutory duty to set the precept for
the Cambridgeshire force area, allowing him to decide the budget and allocate
assets and funds to the Chief Constable for the coming financial year.
1.4 In December 2017, the Government announced that it would protect the grant it
pays to forces in cash terms. In addition it would empower Police and Crime
Commissioners to raise council tax contributions by up to a £1 per month per
household (based on a band D property).
1.5 The Commissioner has committed to engaging with the public regarding his
decision-making processes. A public consultation was therefore undertaken in
line with this commitment.
1.6 This document sets out the actions taken by the Officer of the Police and Crime
Commissioner in light of this commitment and analyses the public response to
the consultation.
1.7 Along with other documents relating to the precept increase, this document has
been published on the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s
website at http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/money/budget/precept/
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2.

Outline of the consultation

2.1 The public consultation was undertaken by the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner (OPCC), on behalf of the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime
Commissioner.
2.2 The consultation sought views from a range of stakeholders and the public on
the Commissioner’s preferred option, which was to increase the policing precept
by £1.00 per month (£12.00 per year), based on Band D property.
2.4 The options presented to stakeholders and the public were as follows:
“Option 1 (preferred): Increase by £1.00 per month (£12.00 per year). Allow for
an increase of 55 police officers“
“Option 2: Increase by 33p per month (£4.00 per year). Maintain planned
numbers. No additional increase in officers.”
“Option 3: No increase. Reduce officer numbers by 23 of find equivalent
savings”
2.4 The public consultation ran for three weeks from Monday 8th January 2018 to
Monday 29th January 2018.
2.4 People were asked to complete a short online survey. Printed documents were
also available to ensure information was accessible and people were able to
phone the OPCC with their comments. An Easy Read version was produced to
facilitate public engagement. These documents can be found in Appendix 1.
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3.

Summary of the consultation activity

3.1 Although the formal consultation was launched on Monday 8th January 2018,
some pre consultation activity took place the week before. During this time, key
stakeholders, MPs, local authorities, individual councillors, volunteer groups and
members of the press were advised that the consultation would be launched the
following week and asked both to respond and to support in the promotion of the
consultation.
3.2 During the formal consultation a wide range of communication engagement
activities took place. A log of activity can be found in Appendix 2. A summary of
activity is as follows:


The consultation was launched and communicated to the public via the
website, digital communications including the Neighbourhood Alert System
with more than 17,500 subscribers and social media, notably Facebook and
Twitter.



The consultation was also communicated through the media which secured
coverage on radio and in print.



Key stakeholders including upper tier local authorities, MPs, Council
Leaders and vulnerable groups were communicated with via email.



Officers, staff and volunteers within Cambridgeshire Constabulary were
engaged through internal channels and given the opportunity to comment.



The Police and Crime Commissioner, Deputy Police and Crime
Commissioner and member of the OPCC engaged directly with the public
at a number of contact points attended over the consultation period.
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4.

Analysis of consultation responses

4.1 A total of 3,268 people responded to the consultation.
4.2 A total of 1,349 comments were received
Most responses were received by people directly onto the online survey.
However, a number of responses were received by e-mail, by telephone or were
collected during public contact sessions. These responses were manually added
to the online system.
4.3 The public were asked the following question:
The Commissioner proposed to increase the policing element of the
Council Tax by £1 per month. Please consider the following options.






4.4

Which of the above options would you most support?
Option 1 (allow an increase of 55 police officers)
Option 2 (maintain planned numbers with no additional increase)
Option 3 (reduce officer numbers or find equivalent savings)

Responses to the survey were as follows:
Option 1

2,558 (78.27%)

Option 2

271

(8.29%)

Option 3

439

(13.43%)
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4.5 Demography of respondents
Demographic data collected, and presented below, demonstrates a range of
people participated and engaged in the consultation.
Gender
Male: 58.27%

Female: 37.77%

Prefer not to say: 3.20%

Transgender: 0.22%

Other: 0.54%

Age
-18: 0.19%

18-24:
1.67%

25-34:
11.58%

35-44:
13.67%

45-54:
16.21%

Ethnicity
White British

87.10%

White European

2.21%

Asian or Asian British

1.09%

Black or Black British

0.29%

Mixed

0.42%

Prefer not to say

6.51%

Other

2.37%

Do you have a long standing illness, disability or infirmity?
Yes

15.81%

No

84.19%
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55-64:
17.27%

65-74:
24.83%

+75:
10.45%

PNTS:
4.12%

Location by Police District
Huntingdonshire

35.29%

East Cambridgeshire

8.87%

South Cambridgeshire

19.38%

Cambridge City

6.98%

Peterborough

17.27%

Outside

1.20%

Fenlands

11.02%

No permanent residence

0.0%

4.6 Demography in relation to Cambridgeshire
When compared to demographic data for Cambridgeshire1, the above results
indicate the survey is fairly representative of the county as a whole. Most areas
are largely representative, with the majority of district, age and ethnic
backgrounds within a 3% margin of error. Clear outliers include residents of
Huntingdonshire (oversubscribed by 14%) and those between the age of 65 and
74 (oversubscribed by 13.5%), while the gender split is disproportionately
inclined towards male residents.
It is notable that as this data is based on census records it is not indicative of
homeowner data, and therefore may be more representative of those paying
council tax in Cambridgeshire, which would likely not include low response
groups such as under 18’s.
Ethnicity
White British
White EU
Asian
Black
Mixed

Gender
Survey
Cambs
87.10
90.00
2.21
4.94
1.09
2.00
0.29
0.58
0.42
1.03

+/-2.90
-2.73
-0.91
-0.29
-0.61

Male
Female

+/8.51
-12.47

Survey
Cambs
58.27
49.76
37.77
50.24

District

Age
40.00

30
25
20
15
10
5
0

30.00
20.00
10.00
0.00
-18 or 18 - 24 25 - 34 35 - 44 45 - 54 55 - 64 65 - 74
PNTS
Survey

1

+75

East
Cambs

South Fenland Hunts
Cambs
Survey

Cambs

All estimates based on 2011 census data (Cambridge atlas/ons.gov.uk)
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Cambs

P'Town Cambs
City

5.

Public comments from online survey

5.1 It was important that the OPCC understood in more depth people’s reasoning
behind their response. Therefore respondents were asked to add any additional
comment that they had about the proposal. 1349 people provided additional
comments.
5.2 Every comment received has been individually considered, however a number
of recurring themes have been identified with examples of comments and the
corresponding response detailed below.

Generally positive
comments

“I fully support the increase proposed as I feel this is the
only way that our police force can continue to look after
residents in Cambridgeshire.”
“This is a great way of consulting residents. The link
between the increase and the purpose of the money
collected enables us to hold you accountable for your
actions”
“I’m a longer standing resident of St Ives and feel safe
but appreciate that if there are other areas in the County
that need more officers to deal with more serious issues
then I’m happy to pay a bit more. I don’t listen to those
to have unqualified views in social media”
“I think this is good value for money.”
“I am happy to support you need extra Police they do
one of the most important jobs our police are fantastic
your [sic] our Heroes”

Response: This group represented the largest sole category of comment. The
general theme of the positive comments is that “it is good value for money”
and “it’s the right thing to do”.

Positive if police
visibility increases as a
result of investment

“Happy for this if it means more of a police presence in
our area.”
“I have no problem paying this for extra police officers
who are visible and a deterrent to the ever increasing
ASB and lower level crime visible all across the county”
“I would like more police officers around but only if the
police become more visible, can’t remember the last
time I saw a Copper other than speeding around with
blues and twos going. The public need to be assured of
the police presence if they want more money.”

Response: When combined with recruitment made possible by savings
identified in a recent review of local policing, it is possible that over 100 new
officers will be recruited in 2018. This would almost undoubtedly have an effect
on visibility, however the full impact of this would not be seen immediately
following such a recruitment drive.
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Assurance that
planned increases will
be spent on increasing
frontline policing

“As long as the money did go directly to frontline
policing”
“More frontline police are required to tackle day-to-day
incidents and to increase visibility”
“As long as the money is used as intended!!”
“Providing these promises are "cast in stone"....not using
the funds raised for other "important" issues, gut
reactions”

Response: The Commissioner has been clear in statements made to the
media and in the introduction to the online survey that any increase in precept
funding would go directly to support frontline policing. In this case, the
additional income has been earmarked for the salary, recruitment, training and
equipping of 55 additional constables, to be directly deployed to frontline
policing roles.

Would pay more than
£1 per month

“Personally, I would be prepared to pay an extra £4 per
month to make up the shortfall with other regions”
“I think £12 per year for band D and above is far too
little. I live in a band D property and would gladly pay at
least £50 a year more.”
“An additional £12 per household each year is trivial. I'd
be happy to pay significantly more for properly funded
policing.”

Response: While the Commissioner welcomes these sentiments, we are clear
that any further increase would legislatively require a local referendum for
approval. However, such comments will inform any future decisions in relation
to this.

Increases/funding
should come from
central government

“Police funding should be from adequate national funds,
properly divided between all police services”
“I would like to see this match funded by the
government”
“The proper place to get funding is from central funds,
i.e. Conservative government, not by adding tax to the
general public. General taxation is index linked, your
suggestion would not be.”

Response: Simply asking the government for more money has never been a
tactic the Commissioner has advocated. What is needed is a long term,
sustainable solution which consistently supports our frontline services. The
Commissioner will continue to push the point that the current funding formula
is not fair, while remaining focused on creating a sustainable policing model
for the future.
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Do not agree with the
role of PCC or should
remove/cut OPCC to
make savings

“I feel that the Office of the Crime Commissioner has
take far to [sic] much out of the police budget. Great
saving could be made by doing away with this political
department.”
“By eliminating the position of Police Commissioner no
further savings in Police budget would be needed”
“If we made the Commissioner and his Assistants posts
voluntary or redundant how many more officers could
we make available?”

Response: The Office of the Commissioner offers considerably greater value
than the former Authority system, while providing significantly more democratic
accountability for the public at large. The Commissioner has also taken steps
to ensure an efficient and effective office, including making a 14% cut in his
own budget for 2018.

Believe there is not
enough rural policing
and that funds should
be earmarked for this.

“As far as I am concerned this increase MUST be
conditional on rural villages seeing a Police presence
ON A REGULAR BASIS in order to effect enforcement
on so many law breaking events & happenings from
yellow line parking to more serious actions!”
“We definitely need more police officers especially in
rural areas and I would support this option without
question.”
“This option must provide a noticeable increase in
policing in rural areas to get my support.”
“I would and I’m confident most law abiding tax payers
would be happy with increasing even more if it was
spent on policing in Wisbech and the surrounding
villages.”

Response: The responsibility for operational matters lies with the Chief
Constable. However, the Commissioner wants all residents to be satisfied with
the service they receive, and these comments will go towards informing future
discussions with the Constabulary.

Already pay too much
on Council Tax/Cannot
afford to pay more

“My council tax is now over £2000 a year. When I first
moved into this house, in 1994 it was about £660. We
cannot keep affording these increases.”
“I cannot afford to keep adding this and that to the rates.
I am finding money tight too”
“While I can afford the extra their [sic] are some that
cannot”
“I'm on a debt management plan and cannot afford to
pay more.”

Response: We understand the concerns raised, however it should also be
noted that estimates are based on a band D property and that lower bands will
pay less than £1 per month.
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Comments relating to
PCSOs, both negative
and supportive.

“Get rid of the useless PCSO's and use the savings to
employ Police Officers who will have full powers”
“I am happy to pay more but would like to see the
additional funds split between PCSO's and police
officers. PCSOs are more local more visible and good
value for money.”
”I think it is disgusting to ask residents to pay for a
service they are already paying for in their council tax. If
you want 'more' police then do not get rid of the current
PCSOs. It is up to you as the commissioner to find the
funds then manage the funds.”

Response: Police Community Support Officers remain a valued part of
Cambridgeshire Constabulary. As part of the recent local policing review,
PCSO numbers will be reduced by natural turnover, but 80 posts will be
remaining, ensuring each area is still served and has a PSCO to contact.

Believe that more
officers should be a
priority for the PCC

“We need more officers to deal with the public feeling
of being unsafe and abandoned by local policing”.
“We need more Police as our area is growing and
with easier access by road and train it's easier for
criminals from other areas to infiltrate our area”
“After moving here from London it's been sad to see
such an increase in crime/anti-social behaviour in
Chatteris. I would be more than happy to pay more
to make it more of a safe place again. More police
are certainly needed”
“we need more police not pcso and rangers”

Response: The Commissioner believes in investing as much resource as
possible in frontline policing. More constables will help the Constabulary
respond effectively to the changing face of demand, whilst maintaining their
commitment to neighbourhood policing.

4.8 In addition to the online survey, we received a large number comments made by
members of the public during public contact points, as well as 15 phone calls and
41 emails.
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6.

Conclusion

6.1 A total of 3,261 people and responded during the consultation period.
Demographic data collected demonstrates a wide range of people participated
and engaged in the consultation, of a makeup representative of the area as a
whole.
6.2 2,552 of respondents supported the Commissioner’s preferred option as set out
in the consultation survey. 271 supported an increase enabling the constabulary
to maintain current numbers, while 438 residents advocated no increase.
6.3 1345 respondents also made additional comments in relation to their chosen
option. We have listened to the concerns raised and received many helpful
comments. These have been recorded fully in the appendices. They have been
accounted for in the Commissioner’s decision making process.
6.4 Analysis shows a clear positive response to the Commissioner’s preferred
option, with the largest number of comments also positive.
6.5 A combination of face-to-face engagement, media coverage, social media reach
and digital communication tools ensured that the survey achieved a significant
reach within Cambridgeshire, with 119.45% more respondents when compared
to the 2016 survey.
6.6 An additional 926 respondents also chose to sign up to news updates from the
Commissioner, providing an email address. This demonstrates an interest in the
work of the Commissioner and a willingness to engage with his office.
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Appendix 1
Consultation documents


Consultation Survey



Easy Read Briefing



Consultation leaflet
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Consultation Survey
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Easy-read Survey Briefing

The Commissioner wants to know what you think about raising the
precept

Jason Ablewhite, the Police and Crime
Commissioner, wants to know what
you think.

One of his jobs is to ask how much you
are willing to pay towards police
funding in 2018/19

Part of your council tax that pays for
the police

The Commissioner wants to raise it to
pay for more police officers
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There are three options for you to
choose from.

Option 1

+55

For an £12 more a year, we can have 55
more police officers.
This is what we want to do
Option 2

+/-

For an extra £4 a year, we can keep the
same number of police officers.

Option 3

-23

If there is no increase, we could lose 23
police officers, or have to cut costs
somewhere else

We want to know which of these
options you agree with
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This will help the Commissioner know
what the public want him to do

Click on the button to tell us your view
– it only takes two minutes to complete

You can also can e-mail us at:
cambspcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk,
Or telephone us at:
0300 333 3456.

You have until the 29th of January to
do this

Thank you for letting us know what you
think!
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Public Engagement leaflet
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Appendix 2
Consultation activity


A summary of the consultation activity undertaken
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Appendix 2
Consultation log –
Date
Format
Pre-consultation
05/01/2018
Media
05/01/2018
Media
05/01/2018

Email

05/01/2018

Social
Media

Further details
Internal comms article to all staff.
Press release sent out to local media, stakeholders.
Email to stakeholders, contacts and interested parties notifying launch of
public consultation
@pcccambs tweet about consultation (1,806 reach)

(tweet pinned to top of Twitter feed for duration of consultation.
PCC Public contact point – Huntingdon Sainsbury’s

05/01/2018

Event

@pcccambs tweet about public contact point (717 reach)
05/01/2018

Social
Media

08/01/2018

Email

08/01/2018

Social
Media

Email message distributed via Neighbourhood Alert Service to 17,500
(approx.) subscribers notifying of public consultation.
@ppccambs tweet about surveymonkey issues, followed by update later.
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10/01/2018

Event

10/01/2018

Social
Media

10/01/2018

Media

10/01/2018

Online

12/01/2018

Event

12/01/2018

Media

12/01/2018

Media

21/01/2018

Media

23/01/2018

Event
Social
Media
Event
Social
Media
Email

23/01/2018
23/01/2018
23/01/2018
24/01/2018

Public Contact Point – Beehive Centre, Cambridge
@pcccambs tweet about public contact point

Article in Hunts Post: http://www.huntspost.co.uk/news/policecommissioner-asks-how-much-people-will-pay-for-policing-1-5348942
Consultation carried in Cambrigdeshire Alliance for Independent Living
newsletter: https://mailchi.mp/c60d381f1090/information-bulletin-10january-2018?e=d3eb08c4d6
PCC Public Contact Point – Serpentine Green, Hampton, Peterborough
Article on precept consultation sent to Peterborough Telegraph
Article in Cambridge Independent:
https://mailchi.mp/c60d381f1090/information-bulletin-10-january2018?e=d3eb08c4d6
Column in Peterborough Telegraph
https://www.peterboroughtoday.co.uk/news/opinion/finding-the-fundsto-keep-you-safe-1-8338967
DPCC Public contact point – The Cloisters, Ely

PCC Public contact point – Sainsbury’s, St Neots

Newsletter - article released detailing consultation
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Appendix 3
Survey comments



A complete list of all 1349 comments submitted through the online survey
A complete list of comments received via email, letter or phone

The comments can be viewed here
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Produced by:
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough
PO Box 688, Huntingdon, Cambridgeshire, PE29 9LA
Tel: 0300 333 3456
E-mail: cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk
Online: www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk
Twitter: @pcccambs
Facebook: @CambsPCC

January 2018
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